

## **RESOLUTION NO. 39700**

A RESOLUTION relating to Public Works and transportation; authorizing the execution of an amendment to the Interlocal Agreement with the City of University Place for the South 56th Street/Cirque Drive Corridor Improvement Project; accepting grant funding in the amount of \$2,040,000, for deposit into the Transportation Capital Fund, and authorizing the amount of \$360,000 as a required City match, budgeted from the Real Estate Excise Tax Fund, for a cumulative total of \$2,400,000, for said project.

WHEREAS the 56th Street/Cirque Drive corridor is one of the major arterials in south Tacoma and University Place, and

WHEREAS, in 2013, pursuant to Resolution No. 38744, the cities of Tacoma and University Place entered into an Interlocal Agreement for the design of the 56th Street/Cirque Drive Improvement Project ("Project"), with improvements to consist of a center landscaped median with left turn lanes where needed, pavement overlay and striping, new streetlights, new landscaping in the planting strip, new or repaired sidewalks, and ADA improvements, and

WHEREAS, in 2014, Tacoma and University Place submitted a joint application for construction funding to the Puget Sound Regional Council, and were awarded a Federal Highway Administration Grant in the amount of \$3,995,000 for this Project, and

WHEREAS University Place is acting as the lead agency and will be responsible for advertising and awarding the contract, and

WHEREAS the proposed amendment will add the construction grant award and local match funds to the existing Interlocal Agreement, and



WHEREAS grant funding and local match funds for Phase I construction will total \$4,700,000, and

WHEREAS University Place will expend \$1,955,000 of the grant and contribute \$345,000 in matching funds, for a total of \$2,300,000; and Tacoma will expend \$2,040,000 of the grant and contribute \$360,000 in matching funds, for a total of \$2,400,000, and

WHEREAS the proposed amendment will define Phase I construction of the Project to include the roadway section between Washington Street in Tacoma and 67th Avenue in University Place; Now, Therefore,

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TACOMA:

Section 1. That the proper officers of the City are hereby authorized to accept grant funding in the amount of \$2,040,000, for deposit into the Transportation Capital Fund; and to authorize a required grant match in the amount of \$360,000, budgeted from the Real Estate Excise Tax Fund, for a cumulative total of \$2,400,000, for the South 56th Street/Cirque Drive Corridor Improvement Project.

Section 2. That the proper officers of the City are hereby authorized to execute Amendment No. 1 to the Interlocal Agreement with University Place for



1	the Project identified in Section 1, said document to be substantially in the form	
2	of the proposed amendment on file in the office of the City Clerk.	
3		
4	Adopted	
5		
6		Mayor
7	August	Mayor
8	Attest:	
9		
10	City Clerk	
11		
12	Approved as to form:	
13		
14	Deputy City Attorney	
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
		-3-